
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

28th April 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22nd April 2010 (Pages 

7 - 12) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

  
5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th April 2010 

(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 (a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 

  
6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th 

May 2010 (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

  



- 2 - 

7. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity  

 
8. Earmarked Reserves 2009/2010 (to follow)  
 
9. Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) at Swanslength Open Space (to follow - the 

matter is subject to further public consultation on 27th May 2010)  
 
10. Access Policy for Trans-People (Sports and Leisure Services and Facilities) 

(Pages 23 - 30) 
 
11. Proposed Bromsgrove Memorial/Tribute (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
12. Worcestershire Partnership Terms of Engagement (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
13. Performance Report (April 2010) (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
14. Artrix -  Incorporation of Operating Trust (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

• Appendices For Agenda Item 10 - Access Policy For Trans-People (Sports 
And Leisure Services And Facilities) (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
• Appendix For Agenda Item 12 - Worcestershire Partnership Terms Of 

Engagement (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
• Appendices For Agenda Item 13 - Performance Report (April 2010) (Pages 

77 - 90) 
 
15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
16. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item of 
business containing exempt information:-  

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s)  
17 3 "  



- 3 - 

  
17. Victoria Ground Lease (Pages 91 - 142) 
 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
24th May 2010 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH APRIL 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor  
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

193/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. J. A. Webb and P. J. 
Whittaker. 
 

194/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and R. D. Smith declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the matter raised under agenda item 16 as a matter of 
urgency (the Artrix) as members of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating 
Trust and left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

195/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th April 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

196/09 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 30th March 2010 
were submitted. The Chairman of the Board, Councillor S. R. Colella also 
gave a brief verbal update on items discussed at the meeting of the Board 
held on 27th April 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

197/09 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 15th April 2010 were submitted.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
28th April 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 28/09 relating to the 

Revised Local Development Scheme be approved; and 
(c) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 31/09 relating to 

Managing Housing Supply SPG10 be approved. 
 

198/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 19th April 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted. 
(b) that   the recommendation contained at Minute No 95/09 relating to the 

Lean Management Process be approved. 
 

199/09 BROMSGROVE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership 
held on 23rd March 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

200/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 20th April 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Overarching Strategic Alliance /Framework Agreement 
(a) that the overarching Strategic Alliance/Shared Services Framework 

Agreement , as amended, be approved; and 
(b) that the Leader of the Council be authorised to sign the agreement on 

behalf of the Authority. 
 
North Worcestershire Economic Regeneration and Development 
(a) that the four principal recommendations from the “Inspira” report 

“Review of Economic Regeneration and Development – Strategy and 
Arrangements”  as amended be approved; and 

(b) that the delivery of a North Worcestershire Economic and Regeneration 
service by a single team hosted by Wyre Forest District Council be 
approved. 

 
Implementation Plan 
(a) that an Implementation Plan be agreed between Bromsgrove District 

Council, Redditch Borough Council and Wyre Forest District Council 

Page 2



Cabinet 
28th April 2010 

 

with effect from 1st October 2010 or such other date as may be agreed 
by the three Councils, such Implementation Plan to deal with those 
matters set out in paragraph 4.27 of the report submitted to the Shared 
Services Board dated 20th April 2010.  

 
201/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 

MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported on a meeting of the West Midlands Leaders Board which 
he had recently attended and a forthcoming meeting of the City Region Board. 
In addition reference was made to the Birmingham to Worcester Investment 
Vehicle (formerly Central Technology Belt). 
 
The Deputy Leader referred to a recent meeting of the Worcestershire 
Partnership which he had attended with the Chief Executive.    
 

202/09 WORCESTERSHIRE ENHANCED TWO TIER - APPOINTMENT TO JOINT 
COMMITTEE AND DELEGATION OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
FUNCTIONS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report relating to the Worcestershire Enhanced Two 
Tier (WETT) programme and in particular the arrangements for the 
Worcestershire Shared Services 
[...]
ing and the environment, no further action be taken in respect of 

Page 4



Cabinet 
28th April 2010 

 

the production of a Hot Food Takeaway SPD at this time but that the position 
be kept under review.     
 

206/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2010)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for March 
2010 together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken be approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 85 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 67.1 percent were on target (green), 4.7 percent were one month 
behind (amber) and 3.5 percent were over one month behind (red). In 
addition it was noted that 24.7 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval.  

 
207/09 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  REPORT (MARCH 2010)  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 31st 
March 2010 (period 12). 
 
The Cabinet noted the good level of performance but raised the general issue 
of whether targets were now sufficiently challenging. 
 
 In addition concern was expressed regarding the rise in the number of violent 
crimes. The Executive Director (Leisure, Culture, Environment and Community 
Services) reported that the Community Safety Partnership was addressing this 
and violent crime was priority for 2010/2011. An action plan was being 
developed by the Partnership and the Tasking Groups would be “drilling 
down” in detail to individual cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 49 percent of Performance Indicators were stable 

or improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 69 percent of Performance Indicators that had a 

target had met or were projected to meet their target as at the year end; 
(c) that the performance figures for March 2010 as set out in the report be 

noted; 
(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 4.2 of the 

report be noted; 
(e) that the areas of concern as set out in section 4.3 of the report be 

noted; 
(f) that the Performance Management Board be requested to consider 

whether the targets set are now sufficiently challenging and whether the 
indicators contained within the Council Plan are the most appropriate 
for  measuring the Council’s own priorities.   

 
 
  
 

Page 5



Cabinet 
28th April 2010 

 

208/09 THE ARTRIX  
 
(The Leader agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency as 
a decision was required prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet). 
 
The Leader reported on the requirement for the potential Blue Light Campus 
to gain access over part of the land leased by the Artrix Operating Trust. 
Negotiations were ongoing with the appropriate parties regarding the 
arrangements for the drawing up of the necessary legal documentation 
although information was awaited from the Police. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: that officers be requested to progress the necessary legal 
requirements to allow the Blue Light Centre to gain access over land leased 
by the Artrix Operating Trust as soon as possible.   
    
 
   
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND APRIL 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. L. Pardoe (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Peters, C. R. Scurrell and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. R. Dunne, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

81/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. J. Deeming. 
 

82/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

83/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny board held on 23rd March 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a c
[...]
ce figures for March 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 

are noted; 
(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 4.2 

are noted; and 
(e) that the performance indicators of particular concern as set out in 

section 4.3 are noted. 

Page 20



Performance Management Board 
17th May 2010 

 

 
7/10 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2010)  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2010 and discussed the following items in more detail: 
 

Ø Progress made in the Council’s move from a “fair” to an “excellent” 
Council. 

Ø The Budget Jury which would be reinstated this year. 
Ø Bromsgrove Way training – which had been suspended due to a 

revised approach being put forward. 
Ø Employee health and wellbeing programme 
Ø Planning and in particular Ref. 13.2.3 Receive and respond to RSS2 

Proposed Changes and the delay that had taken place in publishing the 
changes. 

 
The Board also discussed Ref. 1.5 the Railway Station and were informed that 
representatives from both Worcestershire County Council (WCC) and Network 
Rail had been invited to attend a recent Overview Board meeting, but had 
declined.  The Overview Board was making further investigations into this 
issue and Members of the Performance Management Board agreed that if the 
relevant representatives were to attend a future Overview Board meeting, they 
would welcome an invitation to attend that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken are noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 85 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 67.1% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 4.7% was 
one month behind (amber) and 3.5% was over one month behind (red).  
24.7% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval. 

 
8/10 SHARED SERVICES HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
The Board considered the Shared Services Highlight Report and was advised 

[...]
the consultation responses 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The Revised Draft Gender Equality Scheme – March 2009 to June 2011 
 

Page 29



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  2nd June 2010 

 

 

24. KEY 
 

“Transitioning individuals” refers to any individual who is considering 
gender transition, is in the process of gender transition or has completed 
gender transition. 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Fiona Scott – Equalities Officer 
E Mail:  f.scott@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel:        (01527) 88881719 
 
Name:   John Godwin – Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
E Mail:  j.godwin@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel:        (01527) 881730 
 

Page 30



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

2nd JUNE 2010 
 
PROPOSED BROMSGROVE MEMORIAL/TRIBUTE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro  
Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval to grant a license on the Amphlett Hall, 

site in Crown Close, to the THANKSS Charity (To Honour and Acknowledge 
those Killed and Still Serving). This license would be for the erection of a 
memorial/tribute and appropriate rights of way for services and 
remembrance. The licence would be subject to the usual probity and audit 
checks and conditions related to the charity. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to -   
 
2.1.1  agree in principle to developing a memorial/tribute in the Town Centre, on 

the Amphlett Hall site to honour all the armed services; 
  
2.1.2  agree to the grant of a licence at land at Amphlett Hall, to the THANKSS 

charity, subject to the charity being registered and producing a business 
case to demonstrate the viability of the project; 

 
2.1.3  agree that the portfolio holder for community and the section 151 officer be 

delegated to approve the detailed business case and design, together with  
monitoring the delivery of the project. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Currently, there is no dedicated memorial, in a publi
[...]


Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 
 

Yes 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  
 

Yes 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

Yes 

Head of Service 
 

N/A 

Head of Resources  
  

Yes 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

Page 39



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2nd June 2010 
 

 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All 
 
22. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix 1 – Worcestershire Partnership Statutory Partners: Terms of 

Engagement 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Worcestershire Partnership 
 

24. KEY 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Kevin Dicks  
E Mail: k.dicks@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881400 

Page 40



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2 JUNE 2010  

 

 

APRIL (PERIOD 1) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance at 30 April 2010 (period 

1). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the changes to the corporately reported PI set and the 

changes to the structure of the report as described in section 3.3.    
 
2.2  That Cabinet notes that 56% of PI’s where information is available have 

met or their monthly target in April. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the performance figures for March 2010 as set out in 

Appendix 2.  
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the particular areas of improvement as summarised in 

section 4.2. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet notes the PI’s of particular concern as set out in section 4.3. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out 

in Appendix 2 where:-  
 

 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  
[...]


Yes (at CMT) 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes (at CMT) 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

Page 44



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2 JUNE 2010  

 

 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All 
  
22. APPENDICES 
  
Appendix 1  Performance Summary for the period  
Appendix 2    Detail Performance report for the period  
Appendix 3   Detailed figures to support the performance report 
 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None  
 

24. KEY 
 
PI     -  Performance Indicator  
NI     -  National Indicator ( a PI defined by government and used by all Councils) 
LPI   -  Local Performance Indicator – (a PI defined by Bromsgrove, District  
            Council to measure performance on local priorities)  
CAA -  Corporate Area Assessment – the methodology used by the Audit    
   Commission to judge the performance of Councils and partners 
  
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: John Outhwaite, Senior Policy & Performance Officer 
email: j.outhwaite@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881602 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

2 JUNE 2010 
 

 
ARTRIX - INCORPORATION OF OPERATING TRUST 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb 
Responsible Head of Service John Godwin  
Non-Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs Members about the proposal of the Bromsgrove Arts 

Centre Trust (the Operating Trust) to become a charitable company limited 
by guarantee.  The Incorporation of the Operating Trust will require some 
consequential amendments to the lease and the various agreements 
relating to the Artrix and Members’ approval to this is sought. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the proposed incorporation of the Operating Trust; 
 
2.2 That Members approve, and that the Head of Legal, Equalities & 

Democratic Services be authorised to sign, the Licence to Assign and Deed 
of Variation in respect of the lease; 

 
2.3 That Members approve, and the Head of  Legal, Equalities & Democratic 

Services be authorised to sign, the Deed of Novation of the Overarching 
Agreement and the Deed of Novation of the Dual User Agreement; 

 
2.4 that the Head of Leisure & Cultural Services be authorised to revise the 

Service Level Agreement to reflect the transfer from the Operating Trust to 
the new company. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2003 the Council entered into an Agreement (“the Overarching 

Agreement”) with the Trustees of New College, the Trustees of the newly-
formed Operating Trust and the Trustees of the newly-formed Bromsgrove 
Arts Development Trust (“the Holding Trust”).  In essence, the Overarching 
Agreement provides that: 

• the Council would be responsible for the construction of the Artrix;  
• the freehold of the land would be owned by the Holding Trust (with 

the Council to hold the land as nominee for the Holding Trust); 
• the Holding Trust would lease the land to the Operating Trust; 

Agenda Item 14

Page 47



 

• the Holding Trust, the Operating Trust and the College would enter 
into a Dual User Agreement which determined how the facilities at 
the Artrix would be used to further the objects of the Operating Trust 
and the aims of the College for the benefit of the local community. 

 
3.2 The Operating Trust was constituted to have 15 trustees, 5 to be appointed 

by the Council, 5 by the College and 5 co-opted trustees from the 
community.  To date the Operating Trust has been an unincorporated 
association acting by its trustees which until recently was the only viable 
legal vehicle by which it could operate.  Following recent changes to charity 
legislation, the Operating Trust has decided to take advantage of a new 
option of operating by way of a company limited by guarantee.  This will 
enable the Operating Trust to organise its business in a more efficient 
manner and, importantly, will remove the personal liability which currently 
sits with the 15 trustees.   

 
3.3 The new company has
[...]

 8
 

w
ee

ks

M
C

Page 90



Agenda Item 17

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th April 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22nd April 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th April 2010
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th May 2010
	10 Access Policy for Trans-People (Sports and Leisure Services and Facilities)
	11 Proposed Bromsgrove Memorial/Tribute
	12 Worcestershire Partnership Terms of Engagement
	13 Performance Report (April 2010)
	14 Artrix -  Incorporation of Operating Trust
	Appendices for Agenda Item 10 - Access Policy for Trans-People (Sports and Leisure Services and Facilities)
	2010-2011 - Draft Equality Impact Assessment - Trans Access Policy

	Appendix for Agenda Item 12 - Worcestershire Partnership Terms of Engagement
	Appendices for Agenda Item 13 - Performance Report (April 2010)
	Performance April 10 Appendix 2
	Performance April 10 Appendix 3

	17 Victoria Ground Lease
	Victoria Ground Appendix 1
	Victoria Ground Appendix Appendix 2
	Victor

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND JUNE 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker (during part of Minute No. 4/10 to Minute 
No. 16/10)  
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella, E. J. Murray, D. L. Pardoe, C. R. 
Scurrell and C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. A. Heighway, Ms. T. Kristunas, 

Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

1/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M.J. A. Webb. 
 

2/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and R. D. Smith declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 14 (Artrix – Incorporation of Operating 
Trust) as Members of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust and left the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 

3/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th April 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/10 MULTI-USE GAMES AREA AT SWANS LENGTH OPEN SPACE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on issues relating to the Multi-Use Games 
Area (MUGA) at Swans Length Open Space, Alvechurch.  
 
Complaints had been received from residents in relation to anti social 
behaviour centred around the MUGA. Public consultation and engagement 
through a residents’ focus group had indicated whilst those living closest to 
the MUGA supported its removal, other residents felt the facility was important 
for young people in the area and wished to see it retained. 
 
It was also reported that two petitions had been received one requesting the 
removal of the MUGA from Swans Length and another (in two parts) 



Cabinet 
2nd June 2010 

- 2 - 

supporting the retention of the facility in its current location. The Council’s 
policy on petitions required that the petitions be referred to the Council’s Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for consideration.  
 
There was discussion on the work undertaken to date by officers to address 
the problems experienced together with possible further actions which could 
be taken in conjunction with the local Police and other partners.  The Leader 
referred to discussions which had taken place with the Local Policing Team.   
 
RESOLVED:   
(a) that in accordance with the Council’s existing policy, the petitions 

received in favour and against the retention of the MUGA at Swans 
Length, Alvechurch be referred to the next meeting of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for further consideration; 

(c) that the Board be requested to investigate the issue and to make 
recommendations to the Cabinet within six months; and  

(b) that in the meantime, officers be requested to further consider the 
position and to work with the local Police, partners and residents to 
identify ways of alleviating the difficulties at the site .  

 
5/10 SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22nd April 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

6/10 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th April 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

7/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th May 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

8/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd June 2010 

- 3 - 

9/10 EARMARKED RESERVES 2009/2010  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the earmarked reserves for 2009/2010 
together with a proposal to create new reserves where required in order to 
support the future plans of the Council.    
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the establishment of new reserves of £235,000 as set out in 

section 4.3 of the report be approved; 
(b) that the release of reserves of £599,000 as set out in the appendix to 

the report, which reflected the approval required for January to March 
2010, be approved; and 

(c) that the addition of £366,000 to existing reserves as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, which reflected the approval required for 
January to March 2010, be approved.    

 
10/10 ACCESS POLICY FOR TRANS-PEOPLE (SPORTS AND LEISURE 

SERVICES AND FACILITIES)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed adoption of a policy in 
relation to Access for Transitioning People to Sports and Leisure Services and 
Facilities.  
 
It was reported that the policy established clear guidelines for staff and 
members of the public when dealing with or meeting a transitioning person in 
order that access to the sports and leisure services and facilities of their 
choice could be maintained.  
 
During the discussion of this item Members acknowledged that the policy was 
another stage in the work undertaken as part of the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that the Access Policy for Transitioning People - Sports and 
Leisure Services and Facilities, attached as an appendix to the report, be 
approved.       
 

11/10 PROPOSED BROMSGROVE MEMORIAL/TRIBUTE  
 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposal received from the 
THANKSS charity (To Honour and Acknowledge those Killed and Still Serving) 
to erect a suitable memorial/tribute to the armed services within the 
Bromsgrove town area.  
 
It was reported that the charity was seeking the grant of a licence in respect of 
the Council owned land at Amphlett Hall, Crown Close, Bromsgrove and that 
the erection of the memorial/tribute would be subject to the grant of planning 
permission.    
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd June 2010 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the development of a memorial/tribute on land at Amphlett Hall, 

Crown Close, Bromsgrove to honour all of the armed services be 
approved in principle; 

(b) that, subject to the charity being registered and producing a business 
plan to demonstrate the viability of the project, a licence be granted to 
the THANKSS charity to enable the erection of the memorial/tribute on 
the land; 

(c) that the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Cohesion and Engagement be authorised to approve the 
detailed business case and design of the memorial/tribute, and to 
monitor the delivery of the project.       

 
12/10 WORCESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposed protocol to be observed by all 
members of the Worcestershire Partnership when considering future budgets.  
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Partnership – Terms of Engagement be 
endorsed.  
 

13/10 PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL 2010)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 30th April 
2010 (period 1).  
 
Members raised a number of issues on particular indicators, including missed 
waste collections, processing of new benefit claims, speed of answer of calls 
at the Customer Service Centre and sickness absence. Some of the reasons 
for targets not being met were discussed however, as this was the first month 
of the year it was recognised it was too early at this stage to assume there 
was particular cause for concern.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the changes to the Performance Indicator set reported corporately 

and the changes to the structure of the report as set out in section 3.3 
of the report be noted; 

(b) that it be noted that 56% of Performance Indicators for which 
information was available had met their monthly target in April; 

(c) that the performance figures for March 2010 as set out in appendix 2 be 
noted; and 

(d) that the areas of concern as set out in section 4.3 of the report be 
noted.            

 
14/10 ARTRIX -  INCORPORATION OF OPERATING TRUST  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposal of the Bromsgrove Arts 
Centre Trust (the Operating Trust) to become a charitable company limited by 
guarantee. It was noted that the incorporation of the Operating Trust would 
require some consequential amendments to the lease and various 
agreements relating to the Artrix. 



Cabinet 
2nd June 2010 

- 5 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed incorporation of the Operating Trust be noted; 
(b) that the Licence to Assign and Deed of Variation in respect of the lease 

be approved and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services be authorised to sign these documents; 

(c) that the Deed of Novation of the Overarching Agreement and the Deed 
of Novation of the Dual User Agreement be approved and the Head of 
Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services be authorised to sign these 
documents; and  

(d) that the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services be authorised to revise 
the Service Level Agreement in order to reflect the transfer from the 
Operating Trust to the new company.      

 
15/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part I of schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so.   
 
  Minute No.   Paragraph 
     16/10           3 
 

16/10 VICTORIA GROUND LEASE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the submissions received in relation to the 
lease of the Victoria Ground, Bromsgrove. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the contents of the submissions received and the outcome of the 

scoring matrix exercise be noted; 
(b) that in view of (a) above the lease be offered to Bromsgrove Sporting 

Limited, subject to the final negotiations as set out in 4.1 of the report; 
and 

(c) that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources, the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services and the Head of 
Leisure and Cultural Services be authorised to complete the lease 
arrangements/agreement.     

 
The meeting closed at 7.48 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


